client’s activities. The Executive Committee sets the limits on the
level of exposure by currency for both overnight and intra-day
positions, which are closely monitored by Senior Management.
As at 31 December 2019, the Group’s net currency position was
not material, and all the positions were within limits approved
by the Executive Committee.

As the UAE Dirham and other GCC currencies are currently
pegged to the US Dollar, balances in US Dollars are not
considered to represent significant currency risk.

The table below shows the foreign currencies to which the Group
has a significant exposure to:

The analysis below calculates the effect of a possible movement
of the currency rate against AED, with all other variables held
constant, on the consolidated statement of profit or loss (due
to the fair value of the currency sensitive non-trading monetary
assets and liabilities) and equity (due to change in fair value of
currency swaps and forward foreign exchange contracts used as
cash flow hedges). A positive effect shows a potential increase
in consolidated statement of profit or loss or equity; whereas a
negative effect shows a potential net reduction in consolidated
statement of profit or loss or equity.

	 2019	 2018
	 AED’000	 AED’000
	 equivalent	 equivalent
	 long (short)	 long (short)

Euro	 25,222	 689

   Currency
exposure as at	 Change in
 31 December	 currency	 Change on	 Change on
   2019	 rate in %	 net profit	 Equity

   EUR	 +5%	 1,261	 1,261
   EUR	 -5%	 (1,261)	 (1,261)

   Currency
exposure as at	 Change in
 31 December	 currency	 Change on	 Change on
   2018	 rate in %	 net profit	 Equity

   EUR	 +5%	 34	 34
   EUR	 -5%	 (34)	 (34)

AED’000

AED’000

106

8. Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

iii)	 Equity price risk
Equity price risk refers to the risk of a decrease in the fair value of equities in the Group’s non-trading investment portfolio as a
result of reasonable possible changes in levels of equity indices and the value of individual stocks.

The effect on the Group’s quoted equity investments held as financial assets at FVTOCI due to reasonable possible change in
equity prices, with all other variables held constant is as follows:

Market 	 Change in	 Effect on	 Change in 	 Effect on
indices	 equity price	 equity	 equity price	 equity